Pending application of the net proceeds as described above, we expect to invest the net proceeds in highly liquid
investments.

S-10

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization and indebtedness as of December 31, 2019 in accordance
with International Financial Reporting Standards, or “IFRS.” The information in this table should be read in
conjunction with and is qualified by reference to the financial statements and notes thereto and other financial
information incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement.

The table below sets forth our cash and short-term deposits and short-term investments and capitalization as
of December 31, 2019 derived from our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements incorporated by
reference in this prospectus supplement:

  ● on an actual basis; and

  ●  on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to (i) the April Offerings and the May Offering (see “Recent

Developments”) and (ii) the additional sale of 1,025,000 ADSs at the offering price of $5.00 per ADS in this
offering, after deducting estimated offering expenses payable by us, and assuming the sale of the maximum
offering amount.

   December 31, 2019 (A$)

   Actual
Pro Forma

As Adjusted (1)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 3,277,074   $ 25,490,175
Liabilities:

Current liabilities   $ 1,342,980   $ 1,342,980
Non-current liabilities   $ 138,321   $ 138,321

Equity:
Share capital   $ 127,807,987   $ 150,021,088
Other reserves   $ 7,454,278   $ 7,454,278
Retained earnings   $ (132,399,960 )   $ (132,399.960 )

Total equity   $ 2,862,305   $ 25,075,406
Total capitalization   $ 4,343,606   $ 26,556,707

(1) On a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to the (i) April Offerings and the May Offering less transaction
costs, translated from U.S. dollars into Australian dollars at A$1.00 to US$0.63, which was the average
exchange rate for the month of April 2020; and (ii) the proceeds from the sale of 1,025,000 ADSs at the
offering price of $5.00 per ADS in this offering after deducting estimated offering expenses payable by us,
assuming the sale of the maximum offering amount, translated from U.S. dollars into Australian dollars at
A$1.00 to US$0.69, which was the average exchange rate for the month of June 2020.

[…]

Our   net tangible book value as of December 31, 2019 was approximately $1,770,943, or $0.0004 per
ordinary share ($0.26 per ADS). Net tangible book value per share represents the amount of our total tangible assets
less total liabilities divided by the total number of ordinary shares outstanding.

After giving effect to the April Offerings and the May Offering, our pro forma net tangible book value at

December 31, 2019 would have been $11,711,376, or $0.0015 per ordinary share ($0.93 per ADS).

After giving effect to the sale by us of 615,000,000 ordinary shares represented by 1,025,000 ADSs offered
pursuant to this prospectus supplement at the offering price of $5.00 per ADS (assuming sale of the maximum offering
amount), and after deducting placement agent fees and other estimated offering expenses, our net tangible book value
at December 31, 2019 would have been $16,151,275, or $0.0020 per ordinary share ($1.19 per ADS). This represents
an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.0005 per ordinary share ($0.26 per ADS) to the then existing
shareholders and an immediate dilution of $0.0063 per ordinary share to new investors ($3.78 per ADS).

The following table illustrates the net tangible book value dilution per ordinary share to shareholders after
the issuance of ordinary shares under this prospectus:

Offering price per ordinary share   $ 0.0083

Net tangible book value per ordinary share as of December 31, 2019   $ 0.0004
Pro forma net tangible book value per ordinary share after giving effect to
April Offerings and May Offering   $ 0.0015
Increase per ordinary share attributable to new investors   $ 0.0005
Pro Forma as adjusted net tangible book value per ordinary share after this
offering   $ 0.0020
Net tangible book value dilution per ordinary share to new investors   $ 0.0063

This discussion of dilution, and the table quantifying it, assumes no exercise of any outstanding options over
our ordinary shares. The table above contains a translation of net tangible book value at December 31, 2019 from
Australian dollar amounts into U.S. dollar amounts at specified rates solely for the convenience of the reader. The
translation of Australian dollars into U.S. dollars has been made at the exchange rate on December 31, 2019, which
was A$1.00 to US$0.703. Thereafter, the pro forma after giving effect to the April offerings and May offering has
been made at the exchange rate of A$1.00 to US$0.63, which was the average exchange rate for the month of April